

Case No. 17-71692

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
EUGENE,
Respondent,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition For A Writ of Mandamus
In Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA (D. Or.)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

SARAH BURT
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 217-2055
Fax: (415) 217-2040
Email: sburt@earthjustice.org

PATTI GOLDMAN
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 343-7340 ext. 1032
Fax: (206) 343-1526
Email: pgoldman@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae EarthRights International, Center for Biological
Diversity, Defenders of Wildlife, and Union of Concerned Scientists*

To assist this Court in resolving the issues presented by the Government's mandamus petition, the following parties respectfully move this Court for permission to participate as *amici curiae*: EarthRights International; Center for Biological Diversity, Defenders of Wildlife, and the Union of Concerned Scientists; Defenders of Wildlife; and the Center for Biological Diversity (collectively, *Amici*). If leave to participate is granted, *Amici* will file an *amicus* brief in support of the Answer of Real Parties In Interest to Petition for Writ of Mandamus, which urges denial of the Government's petition. *Amici* submit this motion pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3) and Fed. R. App. P. 21(b)(4). Neither the Government nor the Real Parties In Interest oppose *Amici*'s submission.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Government Improperly Seeks to Transform a Writ of Mandamus into a Substitute for an Appeal of the Motion to Dismiss.....4

 A. The Government Has Alternative Means of Obtaining Relief Through an Appeal of Final Judgment.....5

 B. It is Inappropriate to Determine on a Writ of Mandamus Whether Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Standing, and the Government Has Not Shown a Manifest Violation of Settled Law Warranting Mandamus Relief.6

 1. The district court’s ruling that the complaint alleged sufficient injuries for standing does not warrant mandamus relief.....7

 2. The district court’s ruling that the complaint met the causation requirement of standing does not warrant mandamus relief.....9

 3. The district court’s ruling that the complaint met the redressability requirement of standing does not warrant mandamus relief.....13

 C. The Government Cannot Demonstrate Clear Legal Error in the District Court’s Refusal to Dismiss the Due Process and Public Trust Claims.14

CONCLUSION 16

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	14
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	16
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	10
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Idaho</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	2
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	11
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....8, 10, 12

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.,
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)9

Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017).....14

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....5, 15

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....7

Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin,
323 U.S. 101 (1944).....16

In re Swift Transp. Co.,
830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016)15

In re United States,
791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015)14

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....8

In re Van Dusen,
654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)15

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.,
437 U.S. 655 (1978).....2
